

Nos. 19-1257 & 19-1258

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

MARK BRNOVICH, Arizona Attorney General, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ARIZONA REPUBLICAN PARTY, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION,  
CENTER FOR EQUAL OPPORTUNITY, AND  
PROJECT 21 IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

JOSHUA P. THOMPSON  
CHRISTOPHER M. KIESER\*  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
JThompson@pacificlegal.org  
CKieser@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST	
OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF	
ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Section 2 Protects Equality of	
Opportunity—It Does Not Require	
a Particular Racial Outcome .....	
	5
A. The “Results” Test Does Not Require	
Disparate Impact Analysis.....	
	7
B. Equal Opportunity Is the Touchstone	
of Section 2.....	
	11
C. Disparate Impact Is Indistinguishable	
from Section 5 Retrogression .....	
	14
II. A Disparate Impact Interpretation	
of Section 2 Presents Significant	
Constitutional Concerns .....	
	18
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation	
Presents the Conflict Between	
Disparate Impact and Equal Protection.....	
	18
B. Respondents’ Interpretation Would	
Place Section 2 Beyond Congress’	
Power To Enforce the Reconstruction	
Amendments.....	
	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018) .....	10
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	4
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009) .....	1–2
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976) .....	15
<i>Brooks v. Gant</i> , No. CIV-12-5003-KES, 2012 WL 4482984 (D.S.D. Sept. 27, 2012) .....	14
<i>Brown v. Detzner</i> , 895 F. Supp. 2d 1236 (M.D. Fla. 2012) .....	17
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996) .....	1
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991) .....	1
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	5, 21–22
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980) .....	6, 10
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	20
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980) .....	1
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	22

<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	4, 11, 13–14
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994) .....	6–7
<i>Houston Lawyers’ Ass’n v.</i> <i>Attorney Gen. of Tex.</i> , 501 U.S. 419 (1991) .....	1, 13
<i>Irby v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 889 F.2d 1352 (4th Cir. 1989) .....	8, 12
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994) .....	6
<i>Johnson v. Gov. of State of Fla.</i> , 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	6
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	2, 6–7
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v.</i> <i>North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	9, 15, 17
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974) .....	9
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009) .....	1
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> , 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	9
<i>Ohio State Conf. of NAACP v. Husted</i> , 768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	9–10, 17
<i>Ohio State Conf. of NAACP v. Husted</i> , No. 14-3877, 2014 WL 10384647 (6th Cir. Oct. 1, 2014) .....	9

<i>Ortiz v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 28 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 1994).....	8, 12
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....	8–9
<i>Personnel Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979) .....	19
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997) .....	16, 21
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009) .....	2–3, 19
<i>Salas v. Sw. Tex. Jr. Coll. Dist.</i> , 964 F.2d 1542 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	12
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996) .....	1
<i>Shelby Cty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement &amp; Power Dist.</i> , 109 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	8
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) .....	16, 22
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974) .....	13–14
<i>Texas Dep’t of Housing &amp; Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015) .....	9, 19–20
<i>The Abby Dodge v. United States</i> , 223 U.S. 166 (1912) .....	18

<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	6
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	9–10, 20
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989) .....	9, 19
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) .....	21
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973) .....	6–7
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986) .....	20
<i>Young v. Fordice</i> , 520 U.S. 273 (1997) .....	15
<b>United States Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. amend XIV, § 5 .....	21
amend XV, § 2 .....	21
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1973 (1976) .....	5
§ 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(i) .....	13
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a) .....	3, 6, 11
§ 10301(b) .....	3, 11, 14
<b>Rules</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a) .....	1
R. 37.6 .....	1

### Other Authorities

- Adams, J. Christian, *Transformation: Turning Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act Into Something It Is Not*,  
31 *Touro L. Rev.* 297 (2015) ..... 16
- Clegg, Roger & von Spakovsky, Hans A.,  
“*Disparate Impact*” and Section 2 of the  
*Voting Rights Act*,  
85 *Miss. L.J.* 1357 (2017) ..... 19
- Primus, Richard A., *Equal Protection and Disparate Impact: Round Three*,  
117 *Harv. L. Rev.* 493 (2003) ..... 4, 19
- Tokaji, Daniel P., *The New Vote Denial: Where Election Reform Meets the Voting Rights Act*, 57 *S.C. L. Rev.* 689 (2006) ..... 7
